

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE  
1ST COURT, SERAMPORE

Present: Sri Manoj Kumar Rai,  
Additional District Judge,  
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

**Miscellaneous Appeal No. 61 of 2024**

Parul Sk.

.....Appellants

Versus

Binod Dey and 03 others

.....Respondent

**Order No. 01 dated 11.09.2024**

This is a miscellaneous appeal filed by the appellant being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the order no. 27 dated 22.08.2024 passed by Ld. Civil Judge Jr. Div. 3rd Court Serampore, Hooghly, in connection with of T.S. - 306/2020

The appeal has been filed within the period of limitation.

The instant appeal is taken up for hearing on the point of admission. I have heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner, perused the impugned order and considered.

Let the appeal be admitted.

L.d lawyer for the appellant files an application us 39 rule 1 and 2 r/w Sec 151 of CPC supported by an affidavit and prays for ad interim injunction on the grounds stated therein.

Let it be kept with the record.

Register the same as Miscellaneous Appeal.

The case record is transferred to Ld. ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Serampore for disposal.

To 11.11.2024 for appearance before the transferee court.

Requisites be kept with the record.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional District Judge,  
1st Court, Serampore